Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
BMT Marne & Offshore Surveys 4147467
Limited
In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3233 of 2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insent full I'We (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London L.ondon

EC4A 3WA EC4A WA

administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress repart for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date {b) 26 April 2011 {b} 25 October 2011
v
Sgned AT~ (D
Jont'! AdrmintStrator(s) *
Dated 28lufy, e
7

281172011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

} i

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow Scotland




BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. 3233 of 2011

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

25 November 2011

This report has been prepared for the sofe purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Credstors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any ather person for any purpose whatsoever

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of BMT Marine &
Offshore Surveys Limited cn 26 April 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Tel +44 (0)20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0)20 7007 3442



CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION

2.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 25 October 2011

3. Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 26 April 2011 to 25 October 2011
4. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

5. Form 2.24B — Administrators Progress Report

10

1"

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimistration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Abu Dhabi Subsidiary”
“the Act”

“the Administrators”
“Appointment Date"

“AR”

"BLP"

“the Bank" or "Barclays”
“the Company” or “MOSL”

“the Court”

“Deloitte”

“Group”

“HP"
“dv

"’

‘MEA"

“Market Collections”
-
“pE"

“Purchaser” or “Braemar’

“the Rules”

“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"
“SPA"

UK

s

“US Subsidiary”

BMT Salvage LLC

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

26 Apnil 2011

Accounts Recevable

Berwin Leighton Paisner

Barclays Bank plc

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in
Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,
Companies Court

Deloitte LLP

BMT Group Limited, BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys
Ltmited and its subsidiary companies, comprising BMT
Market Collections Limited (“Market Collections”, a UK
subsidiary), BMT Salvage LLC (“the Abu Dhabi
Subsidiary’) and International Manne Bluewater
Services Inc (“the US Subsidiary”)

Hire Purchase

Joint Venture

Thousand

Merger and Acquisition

Market Collections Limited

Million

Private Equity

Braemar Technical Services as the company vehicle set
up to house the business and assets of the Company
that were purchased by Braemar Falconer Limited
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency

{Amendment) Rules 2010

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Sale & Purchase Agreement

United Kingdom

United States of America

International Manne Bluewater Services Inc

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011



11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the six month period
since the Appointment Date

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the Administrators' proposals, we
have not included detalled background information in respect of the Company and have
focussed on progress of the Administration for the six month period since the Appointment
Date

The Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved following the meeting of creditors held
on 5 July 2011 and are set out section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors of BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
on 26 Aprnl 2011, following the filng of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court (case number 3233 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all future communications with creditors,
mcluding updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www detoitte co uk/bmtmosl

A Jetter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 1



21

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the
objectives as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of the Act, hamely the rescue of the Company as a
going concern was not achievable This conclusion was reached owing to the potenttally
significant contingent liabiites and unsecured creditor habiities faced by the Company in
addition to insufficient value being placed on the Company's assets by third parties in order to
adequately effect restructuring of the Company’s debt

Consequently, it was held that the purpose of the Administration was in Iine with objective set
out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely to achieve a better result for
creditors than would have been obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Company

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
approved following the meeting of creditors held on § July 2011 are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Company and settle all Administration expenses,

2 the Admmnistrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the preferential and unsecured
creditors of the Company unless the Admrnistrators conciude, in therr reasonable opinion,
that the Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonised to distribute funds to preferential creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permut and, in relation to distnibutions to unsecured creditors,
tf the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that, tn respect of the Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators' expenses,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Commitiee is not appomted at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arnsing
in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used
by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
durning the Admunistration, calculated at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the tme when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admunistration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 2



2.2

9

10

1"

12

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detailed in Section & of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admimistration,
and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distnbuticn of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission i1s obtamned)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Ligquidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given n attending to matters
arsing in the Liqudations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liqurdator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liqudators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Admunistrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1

The Administrators continued to trade the business, including all of the
overseas branches, until a sale of the business and assets to Braemar was
completed on 7 May 2011 In order to trade the business whilst seeking a
buyer necessary costs were incurred for staff salanes, rent and Professional
Indemnity tnsurance

Since the sale of the business and assets the Administraters have had to
assist In winding down some of the overseas branches in order to comply with
overseas regulation

As part of the SPA the Administrators provided Bragmar with a licence to
occupy leasehold properties Problems were encountered when the landlord
of the New York office refused to recognise the licence and threatened to evict
Braemar from the premises The Admenistrators were compelled to enter into
dialogue with the New York landlord in order to prevent this outcome in the
short term

Where necessary the Administrators have provided assistance to Braemar in
order to effect the smooth transition of the business This has included
collecting some debtor balances owed to Braemar (see note at the foot of
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2)

BMT Marne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Credrtors dated 25 November 2011 3




A signfficant amount of work was undertaken to try to ensure that 40 bank
accounts in 17 different worldwide locations were closed and the balance
transferred to the Administrators’ accounts in the UK Braemar have assisted
with this process as many of the overseas banks were unfamihar with the UK
Administration process

The Administrators have also sought to deal with the subsidianies owned by the
Company at the date of appointment A sale of the Company's share of the
Abu Dhabi substdiary to Braemar has been substantially agreed for a nominal
amount

The Administrators anticipate that the Company's 50% share of Market
Collections will be sold to the other shareholder, but no price has yet been
agreed However, at present no strategy for the Company’s disposal of its
shareholding in the US subsidiary has been determined

The Administrators have completed an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors and a confidential report has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service

3.4

The Administrators have agreed the only preferential creditor claim that has
been received This claim has been settled in full and no further preferential
claims are expected

Unsecured claims of a significant value have been received, but as yet no work
has been undertaken to verify these claims

Seven significant value unsecured claims have been recewved following a
Judgement made against the Company shortly after the appointment of the
Administrators in respect of a substantial consequential damages claim which
first arose 1n 2008 This 1s a complex matter and 1s the subject of ongoing legal
advice We have undertaken work to try to establish whether insurance cover
can be relied upon in respect of these claims, as the gross value of these
claims i1s over £40m

The Company also had a number of pension funds, and work has been
undertaken to establish the liability, f any, in respect of each of these funds

It 1s hkely that further unsecured creditor claims will be received The
Administrators intend to undertake further work to agree these claims and pay
a distnbution once the Company has been placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

5,6

No committee was appainted at the meeting of creditors

7,89

At the meeting of creditors the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by
reference to the time properly given In attending to matters ansing in the
Admimistration

Creditors also agreed that disbursements for mileage incurred be calculated at
the prevailing standard mileage rate

The Administrators Pre Administration Costs (as detailed in Section 6 of this
report) was approved at the meeting of creditors

10, 11

The Administrators intend to exit the Administration by placing the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, but the status of the unresolved insurance
claim may have to be resolved before this step can be taken

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 4



12

The Administrators will seek their discharge from hability from creditors prior to
the closure of the Administration

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets and status of liabiities 1s contained
in the following sections of this report

BMT Marne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Adminsstration) — First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 25 November 2011 5




31

3.2

33

3.4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account coverning the penod from 26 April
2011 to 25 October 2011, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the 6 month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
but as yet remaun unpaid

Asset realisations

Duning the first six months of the Admnistration the main asset realisation related to the sale
of the business and assets to Braemar for £2 4m

Funding was made available by BMT Group Limited, the parent of the Company, to enable
the Administrators to trade the business whilst a buyer was sought This funding was repaid
in full, along with interest of £2,600 and a fee of £4,375

The Administrators have realised book debts totalling £363,058 durning the course of the
Administration No further book debt realisations are anticipated

Estimated future realisations
The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any significant future realisations, but
creditors will benefit matenally in terms of an enhanced dividend if the insurance claim in

relatton to the damages judgement can be successfully progressed Presently it 1s being
strongly resisted by the Company’s insurers

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

At present the Administrators have the following unpaid expenses

Nature of expenses Total (£)
Train & Tax 120 50
Subsistence Costs 12 00
Mobile Phone Usage 144 08
Couner 2000
Administrators’ Bonding 555 Q0
Room Hire 300 GO
Total 1,151.58

Further costs are also anticipated in relation to legal fees, Administrators' fees and the costs
of Administration

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Administration) —~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 €




41

4.2

4.3

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured creditors

Preferential creditors

To date we have received one preferential creditor claim, from a former employee, which we
have pad out in full which amounted to £3,206 54 We do not beleve that any further
preferential claims hikely to be received

Unsecured creditors

To date we have received claims from unsecured creditors with a value in excess of £46 8m
and we anticipate this amount to grow significantly in the coming months  Unsecured
creditors rank behind preferential creditors and receive any surplus funds available from net
realisations

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit clams to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Nichola Burns

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 7



5.1

5.2

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that at this time the Administrators are not intending to seek to extend the
period of Administration, which by virtue of Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act shall
cease to have effect one year from the Appointment Date

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation tnto the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 21 October
2011

Exit

fn accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprnise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

s filng a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

= In the event that the Company has no property the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Admirustrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed
to be dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

The exit route chosen in refation to the Company will largely depend on the circumstances of
the Administration The business and certain assets have been sold, and therefore the
Administrators will endeavour to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation so
as to mimmise costs and maximise the distribution to creditors

As there 1s expected to be a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will request
discharge from liabiity in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act from the creditors

SIP13 (E&W} - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactons
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment should be provided

The Company was funded by an intercompany loan from BMT Group Limited (the parent
company} As at the date of appointment, directors estimated this loan to be circa £1 70m,
and the intercompany current account showed a llability of circa £1 38m

As at the Appointment Date the Company owed Market Collections ¢ £800k in respect of an
intercompany loan

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 8




The Administrators have not carned out further work in relation to connected party
transactions, and therefore have not identified further related transactions at present
However, should any other transactions with connected parties become evident they will be
reported in the Administrators’ six monthly progress report

55 EC Regulations

As stated in the Admimistration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admimistration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 26 November 2011 9



PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Proposals dated 20 June 2011 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs, In accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

Analysis of time incurred

Classification of work  Partners & Directors Managers Total Average
hrs cost hrs cost hrs cost per hr

Planning for

Administration 122 £9,849 11 £6,453 2320 £16,302 £703

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 10
Apnl 2011 to 25 April 2011 (the “Pre Appointment Penod’), are summarsed In the table
above

Planning for Administration includes administrative planning up to the appointment to satisfy
statutory requirements This relates to case set-up, conflicts checks and meetings with the
directors of the Company prior to the Administration

Fees totalling £16,302 00 n relation to the Pre Appointment Penod were invoiced on 6 July
2011 and drawn on 8 July 2011 These were approved by the creditors at the meeting of
creditors

Analysis of Expenses incurred
The expenses the Administrators incurred in the Pre Appointment Period were as follows

Classification of expense Description Amount (£}
Business mobile phone usage Client calls re BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys 14 94

Pre Appointment Period expenses of £14 94 were invoiced on 6 July 2011 and drawn on 8
July 2011

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Lirmited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 10




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed at a meeting of creditors held on 5
July 2011 as follows

. Time costs — the basis of time properly given by the Administrators” and their staff n
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus
VAT

7.1.2 Remuneration

Remuneration charged duning the period of this report 1Is summansed at Appendix 4 The work
has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

* Administration and planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashierning, accounting and
administrative functions

° Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities in relation stock, debtors,
investments and any related legal 1ssues

° Investigations includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactons and any other investigations that may be
deemed appropriate

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

® Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title 1ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors  Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with
customer creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting documentation o HM Revenue
& Customs

* Other matters includes include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax
iIssues

Total remuneration charged during the period of this report 1s shown at Appendix 3

“A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at
hitp /f'www 3 org uk/media/documents/technical _library/SIPS/SIP-9-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wrniting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses that have been invoiced in the penod of this report are as
follows

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 256 November 2011 11




Nature of expenses Total {£)

Train & Tax 496 05
Subsistence Costs 145 95
Accommodation Costs 794 08
Mobile Phone Usage 46 61
Total 1,482.69

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevalling standard m#eage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

7.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff is based on our 2011
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £
Partners /Directors 560 to 895
Managers 28010 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain crrcumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

7.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Berwin Letghton Paisner have been instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters in connection with the Administration

In addition, Bircham Dyson Bell and Squire, Sanders & Dempsey (UK) LLP, were instructed by
the directors of the Company prior to the Administration to advise on the sale of the Company
and draft the SPA  As the SPA drafted by these firms was substantially used by the
Administrators to form the basis of the SPA between the Administrators and Braemar, it was
agreed that their time costs for this work would be settled

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed by the Administrators before payment i1s approved

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited {n Administration} - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 12




Name of lawyer/agent Fees (£) Expenses VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
(€}

Berwin Leighton Paisner 65,784 50 64270 | 13,28544 79,712 64

Bircham Dyson Bell 12,800 00 96 76 257535 15,472 11

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey (UK} LLP 7,877 50 2109 1,57972 9,478 31

Total 86,462 00 76055 | 17,44051 104,663 06

74 Creditors’ right to request information

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or,
with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule
2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

7.5 Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or,
with leave of the Count, may apply to the Court for ene or more orders (in accordance with
Rule 2 109(4} of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the
Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 13




APPENDIX 1

BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
Proceedings In Administration
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Court Reference 3233 of 2011
Date of Appointment 26 Apnl 2011
Joint Administrators Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Delcitte LLP
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3TR
Registered office Address c/o Delotte LLP
Hill House
1 Little New Street
L.ondon
EC4A 3TR
Company Number 4147467
Incorporation Date 25 January 2001
Company Secretary Mr Geoffrey Turner
Bankers Barclays Bank Pic
Auditors Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP
Appointment by The Directors of BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys
Limited
Directors at date of Mr Kenneth John Arnott
Appointment Mr Robert Patrick Wall

Mr David Owen Harrop

Mr Nigel John Clark

Mr Philip Altan Thompson
Directors’ Shareholdings 0%

Shareholder BMT Group Limited — 100% share ownership

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Admunistration} — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 14



APPENDIX 2

BMT Marnine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
26 April 2011 to 25 October 2011

Total (£)
Trading Receipts & Payments
Administrators Funding from BMT Group 214,390
Repayment of Parent Company Funding (214,390)
Parent Company Funding Interest (2,600)
Parent Company Funding Fee (4,375)
Wages & Salanes (121,836)
Employee Expenses (5,123)
Childcare Vouchers (243)
Staff Loans (240)
Rent (4,133)
Pension Fund Contnbutions (14,955)
Secretanal Services (755)
Professional Indemnity Insurance Cost {69,430)
PAYE Payable {28,606)
National Insurance Payable (23,264)
(489,950)
(275,560)
Receipts
Sale of Business & Assets 2,400,000
Book Debts 363,058
Bank Interest Gross 2,120
2,765,178
Payments
Postage (3,515)
Pre Appointment Administrators’ Fees {16,302)
Administrators’ Fees (532,356)
Admimsirators’ Expenses {1,497)
Legal Fees (86,462)
Legal disbursements (760)
Statutory Adverlising (207)
Bank Charges (1,857)
Employees Holiday Pay (3,207)
VAT Receivable (128,069)
T (774,232)
Balance In Hand 1,715,386

Af 25 QOctober 2011 £118,090 of third party funds belonging fo Braemar
Technical Services were being held in the Admiristrators’ accounts

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited {in Admimistration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 15



APPENDIX 3

1'GSEZLS 31v3 OL NMYHad $334 ._<hoh_
26 655 SLSI'S09 G OEL) 05eri'el 00 gY SLEETIMY  OVEZE 0SCIZBYL 03691 180D 2 SMNOH TVLOL
YeZvs 06 G761 55 18 001zl 097 0SBPILE Gt 19 00°050°L) AL
o IS 00 651'82 66'65 00.ZZc 09l gozervL  SS6 00 050 t) 0811 1VA pue xgy
¥ 909 00 128'L 06} - - 001281 062t - - Riopsuey
00'$0% 05'6£6°04 0L'8s - 056£60L 0Ll - uonzbpn
LOpPNpPU] sJene o0
[T STt 1) SL'701 05 IfC 0s | Sl ¥06'9) ___ Cg0a)
€0 6L¥ STLIrrL ) 05 LEE 05 | SL6I0FL  SBESH pesndesuy
R . . R . . . s1apjoysIeys
- - - - peinses
- - - - - - |epuaiejeld
L Ziy 00°688'Z 00! - 00 588'C 004 - - sookojdwy
sI0}paId
X5 05 662622 Ob IZF ¥ T3 [T 4 00 108°9YL 00 612 00 0Z0°ZEL 00 9¥L
n e N - N - . . sessy Aued payt
06 £59 00'00Z'S3Z 0L £0F 05 I ©nz 05 204 264 00§52 00020ZEL 009K Rassy | ssaujsng Jo 9jes
- - - - - - - - - 8] jo UoRUBBY
00 585 00'ZBL'S o6 - 00 28E'S 0Z6 - - PIOYISEDT puR ployaasy - Apodoiy
- - - - - - - - sapyen pue sBuny4 pue saanpny Juawdinbgy pua ey
L 068 0sENL'y or ol - S ENL'Y or 0! - - {na01s -6 ) @assy san
00°66S 00'rI5'2 ory - 00 ¥I5T ort - €193 yooq
£]988Y JO UORES| |23y
LY | [05°EC'601 09 42 00'SZZ 00 | 05°806'80) 09 0fZ
£0°99S 05°30F'ZL oLz 00 522 o0 L 05 €81 2} 0l 02 - - epal) jo ainso)
S5'¥59 00 00Z'2 00 L) - - 00 60Z'L 0011 - - Bujpey) Bupoyuop
1Ty 00 092'r8 05 161 00 092 8 05 161 - - Bupou) Bujobugp
£9 565 00 59y 008 - 00 59L'y 008 - Buipe) jo jonuo) | Aeg
Bujpes)
S -
01 90C 05"95L°C 060} 00 05C't 009 05°985'L 06 ¥
0} 90¢ % 9EL's 06 0) 000SET 009 059858 057 PNpuo) siokel] uo spoday
- - - - - - - - suoneBirsaay)
suopeBgseau
1012y 0681188 00 05956’y oR'ld 06 8i€'81 09681 05'£08°C [T
- - . . . - - - LBUORIRIY AJUBAIORY| JBLND LM UOSIR]
26 065 [ #T orol . . 0568VIZ  O0E0L . - Buguoday jeisuen
zosry 05 SSL'Cy ortol 004ELY 0¥ 056286 0006 00 $21 6 0z 2 (messy Bupnoes Yueunuioddy jo vopeannon B o) suondy 1emum
yeLy 00 S91° 0801 00 085 09z 0DSiS Y 0z8 - - enso)) puw wewebeuey ‘uoiatedng ese)
16°93¢ 052150 o6z 05ZIBZ 0044 05020 8 04 L1 05 61 010 Buy4 boymms pur Bupayse)
fujuueld pue UCRBASUIWPY
(S iy, | wnoH . s 2| P03l SINOH
awy Apnoy ST P S
sBusaay oL 0= Srumendisidennd.: .|
{:e AndnuyuegiuogepinbrjuogensiunLpy uj)
£ xpuaddy 10T 1990320 9Z A | 10Z Mdy 9Z pouad 31 10) NSOI 3L oweN esed)

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 26 November 2011 16




Rule 2.72

In the matter of

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX 4

Form 4.25

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 26 Apnl 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferental debts under
section 3B6 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 25 Novemnber 2011 17




APPENDIX &
Rule 2.47— : Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys 4147467
Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3233 of 2011
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s} and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
adminstrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

l.ondon London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 26 April 2011 (b) 25 October 2011

22

Signed [ )
N\

Jo'! AdmimtStrator(s)

Dated 2/ :r// i«

Repert To Creditors dated 25 November 2011 18
Software Supphel by IR QlsnorRSHyens siated in éﬁdla\gussér‘;:mon st Progress Report To Creditors date



